



**Al Khaliji France S.A.
United Arab Emirates Branches**

**Independent auditor's report
and financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017**

Contents	Page
Independent auditor's report	1 - 3
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of profit or loss	5
Statement of comprehensive income	6
Statement of changes in Equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9 - 64

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Head Office of
Al Khaliji France S.A.
United Arab Emirates Branches
United Arab Emirates**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **Al Khaliji France S.A., United Arab Emirates Branches** (the "Branches"), **United Arab Emirates**, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, and the statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in Equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Al Khaliji France S.A., United Arab Emirates Branches as at 31 December 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Branches in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Branches' financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Branches and U.A.E. Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Branches' ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Branches or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Branches' ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Branches to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (continued)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the U.A.E. Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, we report that:

- we have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- the financial statements of the Branches have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the U.A.E. Federal Law No. (2) of 2015;
- the Branches have maintained proper books of account;
- the Branches have not purchased or invested in any shares during the year ended 31 December 2017;
- note 6 to the financial statements of the Branches discloses material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted; and
- based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Branches have contravened during the financial year ended 31 December 2017, any of the applicable provisions of the U.A.E. Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 or of its Articles of Association which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at 31 December 2017.

Furthermore, as required by the U.A.E. Union Law No. (10) of 1980, as amended, we report that we have obtained all the information and explanations we consider necessary for the purpose of our audit.


Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Musa Ramahi
Registration No. 872
29 March 2018
Dubai
United Arab Emirates

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2017

	Notes	31 December 2017 AED'000	31 December 2016 AED'000
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	5	564,571	753,780
Due from related parties	6	43,503	150,430
Deposits and balances due from banks and financial institutions	7	15,638	112,668
Investment securities	8	154,076	239,212
Loans and advances to customers	9	1,846,495	2,324,798
Other assets	10	80,253	77,407
Property and equipment	11	1,520	3,314
Intangible assets	12	6,621	8,091
Total assets		2,712,677	3,669,700
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Deposits and balances due to banks and financial institutions	13	212,869	207,135
Customers' deposits	14	1,523,034	2,747,738
Due to related parties	6	281,263	8,800
Other liabilities	15	66,023	104,998
Total liabilities		2,083,189	3,068,671
Equity			
Assigned capital	16(a)	375,000	375,000
Statutory reserve	16(b)	55,352	52,506
Retained earnings		199,136	173,523
Total Equity		629,488	601,029
Total liabilities and Equity		2,712,677	3,669,700



 Gilles Dermaux
 General Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 31 December 2017**

	Notes	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Interest income		124,004	156,808
Interest expense		(39,163)	(47,328)
Net interest income		84,841	109,480
Fee and commission income		25,020	30,527
Fee and commission expenses		(509)	(421)
Net fee and commission income		24,511	30,106
Net gain from foreign currency transactions		3,664	5,804
Operating income for the year		113,016	145,390
General and administrative expenses	17	(47,812)	(46,457)
Allowance for impairment, net	18	(33,377)	(124,135)
Net operating expenses		(81,189)	(170,592)
Profit/(loss) before tax		31,827	(25,202)
Income tax (expense)/benefit	19	(3,368)	5,825
Net profit/(loss) for the year		28,459	(19,377)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2017**

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Profit/(loss) for the year	28,459	(19,377)
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	28,459	(19,377)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 December 2017**

	Assigned capital AED'000	Statutory reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2016	375,000	52,506	192,900	620,406
Loss for the year	-	-	(19,377)	(19,377)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(19,377)	(19,377)
Balance at 31 December 2016	375,000	52,506	173,523	601,029
Profit for the year	-	-	28,459	28,459
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	28,459	28,459
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	2,846	(2,846)	-
Balance at 31 December 2017	375,000	55,352	199,136	629,488

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2017**

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(loss) before tax	31,827	(25,202)
Adjustments for:		
Allowance for impairment, net	33,377	124,135
Depreciation and amortisation	3,770	3,887
Provision for employees' end-of-service benefits	1,355	2,064
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating profit before changes in operating assets and liabilities	70,329	104,884
Decrease in cash reserve with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	26,920	4,012
Decrease in loans and advances	444,926	147,904
Decrease in other assets	1,597	3,366
Decrease in customers' deposits	(1,224,704)	(92,299)
(Decrease)/increase in other liabilities	(23,010)	18,060
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	(703,942)	185,927
Tax paid	(18,705)	(23,487)
Employees' end-of-service benefits paid	(6,426)	(2,666)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(729,073)	159,774
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(16)	(1,511)
Purchase of intangibles	(969)	(7,474)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	479	-
Purchase of investments	(37,527)	(2,023)
Proceeds from maturity/sale of investments	122,663	40,906
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash from investing activities	84,630	29,898
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(644,443)	189,672
Cash and cash equivalents, at the beginning of the year	670,708	481,036
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents, at the end of the year (Note 20)	26,265	670,708
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017**

1. Status and activities

Al Khaliji France S.A. is a French registered bank with its Head Office in Paris, France (the “Head Office”). It commenced its operations in the United Arab Emirates in 1973 as a retail bank and currently has four branches, one in each Emirate of Dubai, Abu Dhabi, Ras Al Khaimah and Sharjah. The ultimate parent and controlling party is Al Khalij Commercial Bank, Doha, Qatar (the “Ultimate Parent Company”).

The Bank’s regional office in Dubai is responsible for managing the operations of the United Arab Emirates Branches. The regional office’s registered address is P.O. Box 4207, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

These financial statements reflect the activities of the branches of Al Khaliji France S.A. in the United Arab Emirates only (the “Branches”) and exclude all transactions, assets and liabilities of the Head Office and Ultimate Parent Company’s branches.

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- Amendments to IAS 12 *Income Taxes* relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealised losses.
- Amendments to IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows* to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 - 2016 Cycle - Amendments to IFRS 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*.

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Branches has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle amending IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011)*.

**Effective for
annual periods
beginning on or after**

1 January 2018

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
<p>IFRIC 22 <i>Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration</i> The interpretation addresses foreign currency transactions or parts of transactions where:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • there is consideration that is denominated or priced in a foreign currency; • the entity recognises a prepayment asset or a deferred income liability in respect of that consideration, in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or income; and • the prepayment asset or deferred income liability is non-monetary. 	1 January 2018
<p>Amendments to IFRS 2 <i>Share-Based Payment</i> regarding classification and measurement of share based payment transactions.</p>	1 January 2018
<p>Amendments to IFRS 4 <i>Insurance Contracts</i>: Relating to the different effective dates of IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> and the forthcoming new insurance contracts standard.</p>	1 January 2018
<p>Amendments to IAS 40 <i>Investment Property</i>: Amends paragraph 57 to state that an entity shall transfer a property to, or from, investment property when, and only when, there is evidence of a change in use. A change of use occurs if property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property. A change in management’s intentions for the use of a property by itself does not constitute evidence of a change in use. The paragraph has been amended to state that the list of examples therein is non-exhaustive.</p>	1 January 2018
<p>Amendments to IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> relating to disclosures about the initial application of IFRS 9.</p>	When IFRS 9 is first applied
<p>IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> relating to the additional hedge accounting disclosures (and consequential amendments) resulting from the introduction of the hedge accounting chapter in IFRS 9.</p>	When IFRS 9 is first applied

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (revised versions in 2009, 2010, 2013 and 2014)	1 January 2018
<p>IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a ‘fair value through other comprehensive income’ (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.</p> <p>A finalised version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i>. The standard contains requirements in the following areas:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Classification and measurement: Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a ‘fair value through other comprehensive income’ category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39, however there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity’s own credit risk. • Impairment: The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an ‘expected credit loss’ model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognised • Hedge accounting: Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures. • Derecognition: The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39. 	

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
<p>IFRS 15 <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i></p> <p>In May 2014, IFRS 15 was issued which established a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 <i>Revenue</i>, IAS 11 <i>Construction Contracts</i> and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.</p> <p>The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer. • Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract. • Step 3: Determine the transaction price. • Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract. • Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation. <p>Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when ‘control’ of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.</p>	<p>1 January 2018</p>
<p>Amendments to IFRS 15 <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i> to clarify three aspects of the standard (identifying performance obligations, principal versus agent considerations, and licensing) and to provide some transition relief for modified contracts and completed contracts.</p>	<p>1 January 2018</p>
<p>Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle amending IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i>, IFRS 11 <i>Joint Arrangements</i>, IAS 12 <i>Income Taxes</i> and IAS 23 <i>Borrowing Costs</i>.</p>	<p>1 January 2019</p>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
<p>IFRIC 23 <i>Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</i></p> <p>The interpretation addresses the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. It specifically considers:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Whether tax treatments should be considered collectively; • Assumptions for taxation authorities' examinations; • The determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates; and • The effect of changes in facts and circumstances. 	1 January 2019
<p>IFRS 16 <i>Leases</i></p> <p>IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17.</p>	1 January 2019
<p>Amendments to IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i>: Relating to prepayment features with negative compensation. This amends the existing requirements in IFRS 9 regarding termination rights in order to allow measurement at amortised cost (or, depending on the business model, at fair value through other comprehensive income) even in the case of negative compensation payments.</p>	1 January 2019
<p>Amendments to IAS 28 <i>Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures</i>: Relating to long-term interests in associates and joint ventures. These amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture that form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture but to which the equity method is not applied.</p>	1 January 2019

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
IFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i>	1 January 2021
IFRS 17 requires insurance liabilities to be measured at a current fulfillment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance contracts. These requirements are designed to achieve the goal of a consistent, principle-based accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4 <i>Insurance Contracts</i> as of 1 January 2021.	
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.	Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted.
Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Branches’ financial statements for the period of initial application and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, except for IFRS 9, may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Branches in the period of initial application.	
The IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> in July 2014 that replaces IAS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted. Except for hedge accounting, retrospective application is required but providing comparative information is not compulsory. For hedge accounting, the requirements are generally applied prospectively, with some limited exceptions.	
The Branches plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date from 1 January 2018. The Branches will avail of the exemption allowing it not to restate comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification and measurement including impairment change. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets resulting from the impairment assessment as required by IFRS 9 will be recognised in opening retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018.	
During the year 2017, the Branches have performed a detailed impact assessment of IFRS 9. This assessment is based on currently available information and may be subject to changes arising from further reasonable and supportable information being made available to the Branches, until the Branches presents its first financial statements that include the date of initial application.	

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

(a) Classification and measurement

IFRS 9 contains a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflect the business model in which assets are managed and their cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9 contains three classification categories for financial assets: measured at Amortised Cost, Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”) (with and without recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on derecognition of debt and equity instruments, respectively) and Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (“FVTPL”). The standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available-for-sale.

The Branches have evaluated the classification and measurement criteria to be adopted for various financial assets considering the IFRS 9 requirements with respect to the business model and contractual cash flow characteristics (“CCC”) / Solely payment of principal and interest (“SPPI”).

The Branches do not expect a significant impact on its statement of financial position from applying the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9.

Debt securities, currently classified as “held to maturity”, are expected to be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9 as the Branches expects to hold these assets under the business model to collect contractual cash flows.

There will be no impact on the Branches’ accounting for financial liabilities, as the new requirements only affect the accounting for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss and the Branches does not have any such liabilities. The derecognition rules have been transferred from IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and have not been changed.

(b) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking ‘expected credit loss’ (“ECL”) model. This will require considerable judgement about how changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which will be determined on a probability-weighted basis.

Under IFRS 9, the impairment requirements apply to financial assets measured at amortised cost, debt instruments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income and certain loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. At initial recognition, allowance is required for expected credit losses (‘ECL’) resulting from default events that are possible within the next 12 months (‘12-month ECL’). In the event of a significant increase in credit risk, allowance is required for ECL resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument (‘lifetime ECL’).

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The Branches has assessed the impairment provisions under IFRS 9 based on a set of inputs and assumptions that include available forward-looking information as economic inputs, significant credit deterioration parameters, Probability of Default (“PD”), Loss Given Default (“LGD”), Exposure At Default (“EAD”). It requires the Branches to record expected credit losses on all of its debt securities, Islamic financing and investing assets, either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. Accordingly, the estimated impact of adopting IFRS 9 will not result in significant impact on the Branches’ total shareholders’ equity. The Branches has estimated the impact of adopting IFRS 9 by running their calculation on 31 December 2017 figures.

For financial guarantee contracts, the Branches will estimate the lifetime ECLs after assessing the significant increase in the credit risk based on the present value of the expected payments to reimburse the holder for a credit loss that it incurs less any amounts that the guarantor expects to receive from the holder, the debtor or any other party.

(c) Hedge accounting

The hedging requirements of IFRS 9 are not expected to have a significant impact on Branches’ financial statements.

(d) Disclosure

The new standard also introduces expanded disclosure requirements and changes in presentation. These are expected to change the nature and extent of the Branches’ disclosures about its financial instruments particularly in the year of the adoption of the new standard. The Branches’ assessment included an analysis to identify data gaps against current process and the Branches has implemented the system and controls changes that it believes are necessary to capture the required data.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies

Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Branches are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Branches takes into account characteristic of the asset or liability when pricing the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value such as value in use in IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

These financial statements are presented in Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands dirham, except when otherwise indicated.

The principal accounting policies are set out below:

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

Interest income and interest expense

The Branches recognise interest income and interest expense in the statement of profit or loss for all interest bearing financial instruments classified as held to maturity, available-for-sale and loans and receivables using the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability on initial recognition. When there is doubt in the collection of the principal or the interest, the recognition of interest income ceases. Interest income from financial assets measured at FVTPL is recognised on accrual basis. Recoveries in respect of loans fully provided for are accounted for on a cash receipt basis.

Fees and commission income and expenses

Fees and commission income and expenses are generally recognised in the statement of profit or loss on accrual basis as the related services are provided except those that are integral to the effective interest rate calculations. Fees and commission included in the effective interest rate calculation are those that are incremental and directly attributable to the origination of the product and which are integral to the yield of the product.

Other fees and commission expense relate mainly to transaction and service fees, which are expensed as the services are received.

Fee income from providing transaction services fees arising from negotiating or participating in the negotiation of a transaction for a third party, such as the arrangement of the acquisition of shares or other securities or the purchase or sale of businesses, are recognised on completion of the underlying transaction. Fees or components of fees that are linked to a certain performance are recognised after fulfilling the corresponding criteria.

Foreign currency transactions

The financial statements of the Branches are expressed in Arab Emirates Dirhams ('AED'), which is the functional currency of the Branches and the presentation currency for the financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the Branches, transactions in currencies other than the Branches' functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences are recognised in statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any. Additions and subsequent expenditures are capitalised only to the extent that they enhance the future economic benefits expected to be derived from the assets.

Depreciation is determined using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets, as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Office equipment	3 - 5
Furniture and fittings	3 - 5
Vehicles	3
Leasehold improvements	5 - 7

The depreciable amount is the gross carrying amount, less the estimated residual value at the end of its useful economic life.

The useful lives, methods and the residual values underlying the calculation of depreciation of items of property and equipment are reviewed at each reporting date to take account of any change in circumstances.

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Gain or loss on disposal is determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Capital work-in-progress is carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Such properties are classified to the appropriate categories of property and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Additions and subsequent expenditures are capitalised only to the extent that they enhance the future economic benefits expected to be derived from the assets. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)****3. Significant accounting policies (continued)****Impairment of tangible and intangible assets**

At each reporting period, the Branches review the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Branches estimate the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, such that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Branches become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Classification of financial assets

Financial assets are classified as 'held to maturity investments' and 'loans and advances'. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Held to maturity investments

Held to maturity financial investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities, which the Branches have the intention and ability to hold to maturity. After initial measurement, held to maturity financial investments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment, with revenue recognised on an effective yield basis.

Loans and advances

Loans and advances are non-derivative financial assets originated or acquired by the Branches with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and advances are initially recognised when cash is advanced to borrowers at the fair value on the commitment date, plus directly attributable incremental transaction costs. They are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any amounts written-off and allowance for impairment.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments (other than those financial assets designated as FVTPL) and are measured subsequently at amortised cost. Interest income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and deposits with the Central Bank of the U.A.E. (except mandatory cash reserves), amounts due from related parties and due from banks and financial institutions. Cash equivalents comprise highly liquid investments that are convertible into cash with an insignificant risk of changes in value with original maturities of less than three months.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets that are measured at amortised cost are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the asset have been affected.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty;
- breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

The amount of the impairment loss recognised is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows reflecting the amount of collateral and guarantee, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of loans and advances and due from banks, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a loan is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through the statement of profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the financial asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Impairment of loans and advances measured are assessed by the Branches as follows:

Individually assessed loans

These represent mainly corporate loans which are assessed individually by the Branches' Credit Department in order to determine whether there exists any objective evidence that a loan is impaired.

Impaired loans are measured based on the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate or at the loan's observable market price, if available, or at the fair value of the collateral if the recovery is entirely collateral dependent.

Impairment loss is calculated as the difference between the loan's carrying value and its present value calculated as above.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Collectively assessed loans

Impairment losses of collectively assessed loans include the allowances on:

Performing commercial and other loans

Where individually assessed loans are evaluated and no evidence of loss is present or has been identified, there may be losses based upon risk rating and expected migrations, product or industry characteristics.

Impairment covers losses which may arise from individual performing loans that are impaired at the reporting date but were not specifically identified as such until sometime in the future.

The estimated impairment is calculated by the Branches' management for each identified portfolio and based on historical experience, credit rating and expected migrations in addition to the assessed inherent losses which are reflected by the economic and credit conditions.

Retail loans with common features are assessed on a portfolio basis and where individual loan amounts are not significant

Impairment of retail loans is calculated by applying a systematic approach whereby a provision of 25% of loan balance is made when it is past due by more than 90 days and a provision of 50% of loan balance is made when it is past due by more than 120 days. All loans that are past due by more than 180 days are provided in full.

De-recognition of financial assets

The Branches derecognise a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Branches neither transfer nor retain substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continue to control the transferred asset, the Branches recognise its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Branches retain substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Branches continue to recognise the financial asset and also recognise a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received or receivable is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Renegotiated loans

The contractual terms of a loan may be modified for a number of reasons, and not limited to credit deterioration of the customer. When determining whether a renegotiated loan should be derecognised and a new loan to be recognised, the Bank performs a quantitative and qualitative evaluation of whether the changes to the original contractual terms result in a substantially different financial instrument, in which case an existing loan is derecognised and the renegotiated loan is recognised at fair value. For loans under credit deterioration, irrespective of whether the loan is derecognised on renegotiation, it remains disclosed at same risk grade until there is sufficient evidence of improvement.

Write-off policy

The Branches write off a loan (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when Branches' Credit Committee determines that the loan is uncollectible in whole or in part. This determination is reached after all avenues for recovery have failed. For smaller balance standardised loans, charge off decisions generally are based on a product specific past due status.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Branches are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Branches are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities which include borrowings and customer deposits, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity instruments (continued)

Financial guarantees

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Branches are initially measured at their fair values and, if not designated at fair values, are subsequently measured at the higher of:

- the amount of the obligation under the contract, as determined in accordance with IAS 37 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*; and
- the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with the revenue recognition policies.

Any increase in the liability relating to financial guarantees is recorded in the statement of profit or loss. The premium received is recognised in the statement of profit or loss in fees and commission income on a straight line basis over the life of the guarantee.

De-recognition of financial liabilities

The Branches derecognise financial liabilities when, and only when, the Branches' obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in statement of profit or loss.

Fair values

All financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value. The fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price, i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received.

- The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets is determined with reference to quoted market prices;
- The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instruments; and
- The fair value of derivative instruments is calculated using quoted prices. Where such prices are not available, use is made of discounted cash flow analysis using the applicable yield curve for the duration of the instruments for non-optional derivatives, and option pricing models for optional derivatives.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity instruments (continued)

Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and reported net in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts or when the Branches intend to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

The Branches use derivative financial instruments, including forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge certain currency, interest and other market risks.

Derivative financial instruments are initially measured at cost, being the fair value at contract date, and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. All derivatives are carried at their fair values as assets where the fair values are positive and as liabilities where the fair values are negative.

Fair values are generally obtained by reference to quoted market prices, discounted cash flow models and recognised pricing models as appropriate.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised in statement of profit or loss as they arise.

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified into two categories: (a) fair value hedges which hedge the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or liability; and (b) cash flow hedges which hedge exposure to variability in cash flows that are either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability, or a forecasted transaction that will affect future reported net income.

In order to qualify for hedge accounting, it is required that the hedge should be expected to be highly effective, i.e. the changes in fair value or cash flows of the hedging instrument should effectively offset corresponding changes in the hedged item and should be reliably measurable. At inception of the hedge, the risk management objective and strategy is documented including the identification of the hedging instrument, the related hedged item, the nature of risk being hedged, and how the Branches will assess the effectiveness of hedging relationship. Subsequently, the hedge is required to be assessed and determined to be an effective hedge on an ongoing basis.

Fair Value Hedge

Gains and losses from re-measuring derivatives, which meet the criteria for fair value hedge accounting, to their fair value are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Branches revoke the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. The adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item arising from the hedged risk is amortised to statement of profit or loss from that date.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting (continued)

Cash Flow Hedge

In relation to cash flow hedges which meet the criteria for hedge accounting, the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognised initially in other reserves under Equity and the ineffective portion, if any, is recognised in the statement of profit or loss. For cash flow hedges affecting future transactions, the gains or losses recognised in other reserves, are transferred to the statement of profit or loss in the same period in which the hedged transaction affects the statement of profit or loss. Where the hedged forecasted transaction results in the recognition of an asset or a liability, then, at the time the asset or liability is recognised, the associated gains or losses that had previously been recognised in other reserves are included in the initial measurement of the acquisition cost or other carrying amount of the asset or liability.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. At that point of time, any cumulative gain or loss on the cash flow hedging instrument that was recognised in other reserves is retained in Equity until the forecasted transaction occurs. Where the hedged forecasted transaction is no longer expected to occur, the net cumulative gain or loss recognised in equity is transferred to the statement of profit or loss for the year.

Embedded Derivatives

Derivatives embedded in other financial instruments or other host contracts are treated as separate derivatives when their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contract and the host contract is not carried at fair value with unrealised gains or losses reported in the statement of profit or loss.

Employees' end-of-service benefits

Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity is made based on current remuneration and cumulative years of service at the end of each reporting period. The provision is made in accordance with the Branches' policy which is not less than the liability arising under the U.A.E. labour laws.

Pension and national insurance contributions for U.A.E. citizens are made by the Branches in accordance with Federal Law No.7 of 1999.

Operating leases

Leases of assets under which all the risks and rewards of ownership are effectively retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Where the Branches is the lessee and the leased assets are not recognised on reporting period, rentals payable and receivable under operating leases are accounted for on a straight-line basis over the periods of the leases.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Income tax

Income tax comprises current tax and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the statement of profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in the same statement in which the related item appears.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable profit or loss for the year, calculated using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The Branches provide for potential current tax liabilities that may arise on the basis of the amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates expected to apply in the periods in which the assets will be realised or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates and laws enacted, or substantively enacted, by the reporting date.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Branches have a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Branches will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Branches have a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received from the contract.

Acceptances

Acceptances are recognised as financial liability in the statement of financial position with a contractual right of reimbursement from the customer as a financial asset. Therefore, commitments in respect of acceptances have been accounted for as financial assets and financial liabilities.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Documentary credits

Documentary credits, issued on behalf of the customers of the Branches, are contracts whereby the Branches guarantee to pay on behalf of the customers' money to the holder for goods supplied to the customers of the Branches. The payment would be made only on submission of documents as prescribed in the credit by the holder through his bank.

The income received for the issue of the credit and subsequent handling of the bills under the credit is recognised as fee income as and when received.

Commitments to extend credit

These are firm commitments made by the Branches to its customers to extend credit as per the terms of the agreement and are considered as an off balance sheet liability.

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Branches' accounting policies, which are described in Note 3, the management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. Significant areas where management has used estimates, assumptions or exercised judgments are as follows:

Impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost

The Branches' accounting policy for allowances in relation to impaired financial assets measured at amortised cost is described in note 3. Impairment is calculated on the basis of discounted estimated future cash flows or by applying a certain percentage on the performing unclassified loan based on market trend and historical pattern of defaults. For retail loans and advances impairment is calculated based on a formulaic approach depending on past due instalments and payments.

The allowance for loan losses is established through charges to the statement of profit or loss in the form of an allowance for loan loss. Increases and decreases in the allowance due to changes in the measurement of the impaired loans are included in the allowance for loan losses and affect the statement of profit or loss accordingly.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost (continued)

Individually assessed loans

Impairment losses for individually assessed loans are determined by an evaluation of exposure on a case-by-case basis. This procedure is applied to all classified corporate loans and advances which are individually significant accounts or are not subject to, the portfolio-based approach.

The following factors are considered when determining impairment losses on individually assessed accounts:

1. The customer's aggregate borrowings.
2. The customer's risk rating, i.e. ability to perform profitable business and generate sufficient cash to repay the borrowed amount.
3. The value of the collateral and the probability of successful repossession.
4. The cost involved to recover the debts.

The Branches' policy requires regular review of the level of impairment allowances on individual facilities. Impaired loans continue to be classified as impaired unless they are brought fully current and the collection of scheduled interest and principal is considered probable.

Collectively assessed loans

The management of the Branches assess, based on historical experience and the prevailing economical and credit conditions, the magnitude of loans and advances which may be impaired but not identified as of the reporting date.

These portfolio allowances are reassessed on a periodical basis and allowances are adjusted accordingly based on the judgment of management and guidance received from the Central Bank of the UAE.

Collectively assessed allowances are also made in respect of losses incurred in portfolios of retail loans with common features and where individual loan amounts are not significant.

Impairment of retail loans is calculated by applying a formulaic approach whereby a provision of 25% of loan balance is made when it is past due by more than 90 days and a provision of 50% of loan balance is made when is past due by more than 120 days and less than 180 days. All loans that are past due by more than 180 days are provided in full.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

5. Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Cash on hand	15,324	10,495
Balances with the Central bank of the U.A.E.		
Current accounts	215,932	238,050
Statutory deposits	103,315	130,235
Certificates of deposit	230,000	375,000
	<u>564,571</u>	<u>753,780</u>

The Branches are required to maintain statutory deposits with the U.A.E. Central Bank which are not available for use in the day-to-day operations.

6. Related party transactions

The Branches enter into transactions with entities that fall within the definition of a related party in accordance with International Accounting Standard 24: *Related Party Disclosures*. Related parties comprise of Head Office and Ultimate Parent Company outside the U.A.E. Transactions with such related parties are made on substantially the same terms, as those prevailing at the same time for comparable transactions with external customers and parties.

The Branches maintain certain deposits with the Head Office and the Ultimate Parent Company and conducts banking transactions with them as part of its normal activities.

The Head Office provides administrative and management support to the Branches (Note 17) for which the Branches were charged a fee for the year ended 31 December 2017 of AED 1.89 million (2016: AED 1.49 million).

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Due from related parties comprise:		
<i>Current accounts</i>		
Ultimate Parent Company	247	3,436
Head Office	16,829	51,769
<i>Term deposits</i>		
Head Office*	26,427	95,225
	<u>43,503</u>	<u>150,430</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

6. Related party transactions (continued)

* Term deposits with the head office has maturity of less than 3 months and carry the interest rate of 0.1% p.a.

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Due to related parties comprise:		
<i>Current accounts</i>		
Ultimate Parent Company	3,009	5,134
Head Office	2,266	3,614
<i>Term deposits*</i>		
Ultimate Parent Company	110,175	-
Head Office	165,263	-
<i>Entity under common control</i>		
Qatar Capital Limited, State of Qatar	550	52
	<u>281,263</u>	<u>8,800</u>

* Term deposits from the head office and ultimate Parent Company has maturity of less than 3 months and carry the interest rate of 1.75%-2.5% p.a.

Profit for the year includes related party transactions as follows:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Interest income	803	574
Interest expense	723	583
Fee and commission expense	-	74
Head Office charges (Note 17)	1,891	1,493
	<u>4,531</u>	<u>5,058</u>

Key management personnel compensation:
Salaries, bonuses and other benefits

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

7. Deposits and balances due from banks and financial institutions

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Due from banks and financial institutions outside the U.A.E.	14,945	111,626
Due from banks and financial institutions in the U.A.E.	693	1,042
	<u>15,638</u>	<u>112,668</u>

8. Investment securities

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Held to maturity	154,076	239,212
	<u>154,076</u>	<u>239,212</u>

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Investments by geographic concentration are as follows:		
- Within the U.A.E.	115,160	98,016
- Outside the U.A.E.	38,916	141,196
	<u>154,076</u>	<u>239,212</u>

The analysis of financial investments by industry sector is as follows:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Government and Public Sector	98,614	147,152
Financial Institutions	55,462	92,060
	<u>154,076</u>	<u>239,212</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

9. Loans and advances to customers

a) Loans and advances to customers comprise of the following:

	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
Loans and advances	2,094,557	2,559,797
Less: allowance for impairment	(248,062)	(234,999)
	<u>1,846,495</u>	<u>2,324,798</u>

At 31 December 2017, the fair value of collateral held against loans and advances to customers was AED 1,723 million (2016: AED 1,968 million) an analysis of which is provided in Note 26.

b) The movement of the allowance for impairment of loans and advances to customers is as follows:

	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
At 1 January	234,999	109,875
Impairment allowance for the year	107,098	140,724
Amounts written off during the year	(49,653)	(14,632)
Reversal of impairment allowance	(39,700)	-
Recoveries during the year	(4,682)	(968)
At 31 December	<u>248,062</u>	<u>234,999</u>

Impairment allowance for the year includes AED 29.71 million of suspended interest (2016: AED 15.62 million) and AED 370,473 of recoveries of suspended interest during the year (2016: nil).

In determining the recoverability of loans and advances, the Branches consider any change in the credit quality of the loans and advances measured at amortised cost from the date credit was initially granted up to the end of the reporting period. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the fact that the customer base is large and unrelated.

	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
Specific impairment	205,745	177,682
Collective impairment	42,317	57,317
	<u>248,062</u>	<u>234,999</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

9. Loans and advances to customers (continued)

c) Analysis of gross loans and advances to customers by class:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Corporate lending	1,158,290	2,052,826
Small business lending	595,441	137,275
Retail lending	340,826	369,696
	<u>2,094,557</u>	<u>2,559,797</u>

d) Gross loans and advances by geographical area were as follows:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Within the U.A.E.	1,768,637	2,202,508
Outside the U.A.E.	325,920	357,289
	<u>2,094,557</u>	<u>2,559,797</u>

e) Gross loans and advances by industry group were as follows:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Wholesale and retail trade	489,002	558,921
Personal loans	340,826	366,868
Manufacturing	404,399	348,018
Transport and communication	93,374	105,701
Construction	266,090	514,808
Services	393,878	545,118
Electricity	25,924	34,570
Financial Institutions	81,064	85,793
	<u>2,094,557</u>	<u>2,559,797</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

10. Other assets

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Deferred tax asset (i)	38,877	35,062
Interest receivable	10,412	11,508
Prepaid expenses	2,744	3,510
Other	5,280	3,434
Assets under acceptances	22,940	23,893
	<u>80,253</u>	<u>77,407</u>

i) The movement in deferred tax asset during the year was as follows:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the year	35,062	10,437
Addition during the year	3,815	24,625
	<u>38,877</u>	<u>35,062</u>

Tax authorities in the UAE review the tax calculation of the Branches on a periodical basis. As a result of the review, the authorities rejected to recognise impairment allowances for loans and advances as an expense for certain customers, based on their assessment. These rejected amounts create a temporary difference in the tax base resulting in deferred tax assets, which will be utilised when tax authorities accept to recognise the allowances as an expense in the statement of profit or loss.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

10. Other assets (continued)

	Opening balance AED'000	Additions AED'000	Release AED'000	Ending balance AED'000	Deferred tax assets as of 31 December 2017 AED'000	Transferred to statement of profit or loss during the year AED'000	Deferred tax assets as of 31 December 2016 AED'000
Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers	157,524	33,745	(29,012)	162,257	32,451	947	31,504
Suspended interest	17,789	14,537	(197)	32,129	6,426	2,868	3,558
	<u>175,313</u>	<u>48,282</u>	<u>(29,209)</u>	<u>194,386</u>	<u>38,877</u>	<u>3,815</u>	<u>35,062</u>
	Opening balance AED'000	Additions AED'000	Release AED'000	Ending balance AED'000	Deferred tax assets as of 31 December 2016 AED'000	Transferred to statement of profit or loss during the year AED'000	Deferred tax assets as of 31 December 2015 AED'000 (Restated)
Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers	44,840	113,652	(968)	157,524	31,504	22,536	8,968
Suspended interest	7,345	10,444	-	17,789	3,558	2,089	1,469
	<u>52,185</u>	<u>124,096</u>	<u>(968)</u>	<u>175,313</u>	<u>35,062</u>	<u>24,625</u>	<u>10,437</u>

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

11. Property and equipment

	Office equipment AED'000	Furniture and fittings AED'000	Vehicles AED'000	Leasehold improvements AED'000	Capital work-in- progress AED'000	Total AED'000
Cost						
At 1 January 2016	4,215	1,164	425	4,798	2,166	12,768
Additions during the year	980	1	-	217	313	1,511
Transfer of CWIP	1,554	-	-	612	(2,166)	-
Disposals during the year	(502)	-	-	-	-	(502)
At 31 December 2016	6,247	1,165	425	5,627	313	13,777
Additions during the year	16	-	-	-	-	16
Transfer of CWIP	313	-	-	-	(313)	-
Disposals during the year	(156)	-	-	(896)	-	(1,052)
At 31 December 2017	6,420	1,165	425	4,731	-	12,741
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2016	3,556	1,099	260	4,458	-	9,373
Charge for the year	1,059	47	142	344	-	1,592
Eliminated on disposals	(502)	-	-	-	-	(502)
At 31 December 2016	4,113	1,146	402	4,802	-	10,463
Charge for the year	1,056	7	23	245	-	1,331
Eliminated on disposals	(156)	-	-	(417)	-	(573)
At 31 December 2017	5,013	1,153	425	4,630	-	11,221
Carrying amount						
At 31 December 2017	1,407	12	-	101	-	1,520
At 31 December 2016	2,134	19	23	825	313	3,314

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

12. Intangible assets

	Software AED'000	Intangibles work-in- progress AED'000	Total AED'000
Cost			
At 1 January 2016	12,313	563	12,876
Additions	5,109	2,365	7,474
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2016	17,422	2,928	20,350
Additions	969	-	969
Transfers	2,862	(2,862)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2017	21,253	66	21,319
Accumulated depreciation			
At 1 January 2016	9,964	-	9,964
Charge for the year	2,295	-	2,295
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2016	12,259	-	12,259
Charge for the year	2,439	-	2,439
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2017	14,698	-	14,698
Carrying amount			
At 31 December 2017	6,555	66	6,621
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2016	5,163	2,928	8,091
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

13. Deposits and balances due to banks and financial institutions

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Due to banks and financial institutions outside the U.A.E.	212,869	207,095
Due to banks and financial institutions in the U.A.E.	-	40
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	212,869	207,135
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

14. Customers' deposits

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Current accounts	517,989	639,472
Saving accounts	10,634	12,940
Time deposits	874,668	1,940,530
Margin accounts	119,743	154,796
	<u>1,523,034</u>	<u>2,747,738</u>

Time deposits held under lien as security for loans and advances (funded and unfunded) as at 31 December 2017 amounted to AED 376 million (2016: AED 493 million).

All customers' deposits are from customers within the U.A.E.

15. Other liabilities

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Income tax provision (Note 19)	8,642	18,583
Provision for employees' end-of-service indemnity (i)	13,257	18,328
Interest payable	4,699	18,778
Banker's draft and other	16,485	25,416
Liabilities under acceptances	22,940	23,893
	<u>66,023</u>	<u>104,998</u>

i) The movements in provision for end-of-service benefits during the year were as follows:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Balance at the beginning of the year	18,328	18,930
Charge for the year	1,355	2,064
Payments during the year	(6,426)	(2,666)
	<u>13,257</u>	<u>18,328</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

16. Assigned capital and statutory reserve

(a) Assigned capital

During the year, the Branches maintained the assigned capital at AED 375 million.

(b) Statutory reserve

In accordance with Article (82) of Union Law No. 10 of 1980, Federal Commercial Companies Law, the Branches has to establish a statutory reserve by appropriation of 10% of net profit for each year until the reserve equals 50% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.

17. General and administrative expenses

	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
Salaries and employees related expenses	29,707	30,020
Depreciation and amortisation	3,770	3,887
Head Office charges (Note 6)	1,891	1,493
Other	12,444	11,057
	47,812	46,457

18. Allowance for impairment, net

	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
Allowance for impairment on loans and advances	77,389	125,103
Reversal of allowance for impairment on loans and advances	(39,700)	-
Recoveries during the year	(4,312)	(968)
Impairment losses on loans, net of recoveries	33,377	124,135

The impairment losses on loans, net of recoveries stated above excludes suspended interest of AED 29.71 million (2016: AED 15.62 million).

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

19. Income tax - net

The Branches are subject to taxation at the rate of 20% of the taxable income for the year in the Emirates of Abu Dhabi, Dubai and Sharjah. The taxable income is calculated after adding back certain provisions to the net profit before taxation, which management believes are likely to be disallowed as deductions by the tax authorities:

Income tax expense/(income) for the year shown in the statement of profit or loss represents the following:

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
In respect of the current year	7,060	18,583
In respect of the prior year	122	217
	<u>7,182</u>	<u>18,800</u>
Deferred tax	(3,814)	(24,625)
Total income tax expenses/(income) recognised in the current year	<u><u>3,368</u></u>	<u><u>(5,825)</u></u>

(a) *The movements in income tax provision during the year were as follows:*

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Balance, at the beginning of the year	18,583	23,270
In respect of the current year	8,642	18,583
In respect of the prior year	122	217
Paid during the year	(18,705)	(23,487)
Balance, at the end of the year (note 15)	<u><u>8,642</u></u>	<u><u>18,583</u></u>

(b) *Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit:*

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Profit/(loss) before tax	31,827	(25,202)
Income not subject to tax	(1,219)	(4,880)
Items not allowed as tax deductions (impairment allowance - net)	5,257	123,125
Others	(564)	(130)
Taxable profit	<u>35,301</u>	<u>92,913</u>
Income tax rate	<u>20%</u>	<u>20%</u>
Income tax expense	<u><u>7,060</u></u>	<u><u>18,583</u></u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

20. Cash and cash equivalents

	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	231,256	248,545
Cash reserves and certificates of deposit with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	333,315	505,235
Due from related parties	43,503	150,430
Due from banks and financial institutions	15,638	112,668
	623,712	1,016,878
Due to related parties	(281,263)	(8,800)
Due to banks and financial institutions	(212,869)	(207,135)
Statutory reserve with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	(103,315)	(130,235)
Total cash and cash equivalents	26,265	670,708

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

21. Concentrations of assets, liabilities, equity and off balance sheet items

	31 December 2017			31 December 2016		
	Assets AED'000	Liabilities and equity AED'000	Off balance sheet items AED'000	Assets AED'000	Liabilities and equity AED'000	Off balance sheet items AED'000
Geographic regions						
U.A.E.	2,286,699	2,192,844	947,686	2,906,259	3,422,001	1,313,664
Other Middle East countries	267,565	320,001	39,057	421,175	234,132	14,057
O.E.C.D.	158,413	196,876	19	250,259	11,807	-
Other	-	2,956	-	92,007	1,760	-
Total	2,712,677	2,712,677	986,762	3,669,700	3,669,700	1,327,721
Industry Sector						
Government and Public Sector	673,785	50,426	-	925,007	452,396	-
Commercial and Business	1,421,808	1,061,366	946,947	1,858,807	1,629,711	1,313,022
Personal	340,639	372,593	321	369,522	626,440	324
Financial Institutions	195,667	555,721	39,494	440,950	279,019	14,375
Other	80,778	672,571	-	75,414	682,134	-
Total	2,712,677	2,712,677	986,762	3,669,700	3,669,700	1,327,721

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

22. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

The table below sets out the Branches' classification of each class of financial assets and financial liabilities and their carrying amounts as at 31 December 2017:

	Loans and advances (including cash and cash equivalents) AED'000	Other amortised cost AED'000	Carrying amount AED'000
Financial assets			
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	564,571	-	564,571
Due from related parties	43,503	-	43,503
Due from banks and financial institutions	15,638	-	15,638
Financial investments	-	154,076	154,076
Loans and advances to customers	1,846,495	-	1,846,495
Other assets	-	54,569	54,569
Total	2,470,207	208,645	2,678,852
Financial liabilities			
Due to banks and financial institutions	-	212,869	212,869
Customer deposits	-	1,523,034	1,523,034
Due to related parties	-	281,263	281,263
Other liabilities	-	21,184	21,184
Total	-	2,038,350	2,038,350

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

22. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

The table below sets out the Branches' classification of each class of financial assets and financial liabilities and their carrying amounts as at 31 December 2016:

	Loans and advances (including cash and cash equivalents) AED'000	Other amortised cost AED'000	Carrying amount AED'000
Financial assets			
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	753,780	-	753,780
Due from related parties	150,430	-	150,430
Due from banks and financial institutions	112,668	-	112,668
Financial investments	-	239,212	239,212
Loans and advances to customers	2,324,798	-	2,324,798
Other assets	-	50,004	50,004
Total	3,341,676	289,216	3,630,892
Financial liabilities			
Due to banks and financial institutions	-	207,135	207,135
Customer deposits	-	2,747,738	2,747,738
Due to related parties	-	8,800	8,800
Other liabilities	-	44,194	44,194
Total	-	3,007,867	3,007,867

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

23. Liquidity profile

(a) The following table summarises the maturity profile of the Branches' assets and liabilities based on contractual repayment arrangements. The contractual maturities of assets and liabilities have been determined on the basis of the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date:

2017	Less than 3 months AED'000	3 Months to 1 year AED'000	Over 1 year AED'000	Total AED'000
Assets				
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E. Central Bank	461,256	-	103,315	564,571
Due from related parties	43,503	-	-	43,503
Due from banks and financial institutions	15,638	-	-	15,638
Financial investments	-	57,392	96,684	154,076
Loans and advances to customers	547,457	276,113	1,022,925	1,846,495
Customers' liability under acceptances	20,027	2,913	-	22,940
Other assets	-	15,091	42,222	57,313
Property and equipment	-	-	1,520	1,520
Intangibles	-	-	6,621	6,621
Total assets	1,087,881	351,509	1,273,287	2,712,677
Liabilities and Equity				
Due to banks and financial institutions	187,162	-	25,707	212,869
Customers' deposits	1,145,329	377,705	-	1,523,034
Due to related parties	281,263	-	-	281,263
Liability under acceptances	20,027	2,913	-	22,940
Other liabilities	29,826	-	13,257	43,083
Equity	-	-	629,488	629,488
Total liabilities and equity	1,663,607	380,618	668,452	2,712,677

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

23. Liquidity profile (continued)

2016	Less than 3 months AED'000	3 Months to 1 year AED'000	Over 1 year AED'000	Total AED'000
Assets				
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	623,545	-	130,235	753,780
Due from related parties	150,430	-	-	150,430
Due from banks and financial institutions	20,843	91,825	-	112,668
Financial investments	18,401	59,379	161,432	239,212
Loans and advances to customers	856,228	348,977	1,119,593	2,324,798
Customers' liability under acceptances	20,408	3,485	-	23,893
Other assets	-	15,284	38,230	53,514
Property and equipment	-	-	3,314	3,314
Intangibles	-	-	8,091	8,091
Total assets	1,689,855	518,950	1,460,895	3,669,700
Liabilities and Equity				
Due to banks and financial institutions	23,485	-	183,650	207,135
Customers' deposits	1,793,230	948,518	5,990	2,747,738
Due to related parties	8,800	-	-	8,800
Liability under acceptances	20,408	3,485	-	23,893
Other liabilities	62,777	-	18,328	81,105
Equity	-	-	601,029	601,029
Total liabilities and equity	1,908,700	952,003	808,997	3,669,700

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

23. Liquidity profile (continued)

(b) Liquidity profile - undiscounted cash flows of the financial liabilities

The following table details the Branches contractual maturity for non-derivative financial liabilities. The table below is the undiscounted cash flow of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Branches can be required to pay.

	Weighted average effective interest rate %	Less than 3 months AED'000	3 Months to 1 year AED'000	Over 1 year AED'000	Total AED'000
2017					
Financial liabilities					
Due to banks and financial institutions	1.2	187,359	26,303	-	213,662
Customers' deposits	1.5	1,146,325	382,492	329	1,529,146
Due to related parties	1.2	281,638	-	-	281,638
Liability under acceptances	-	20,027	2,913	-	22,940
Other liabilities	-	29,826	-	13,257	43,083
Total		1,665,175	411,708	13,586	2,090,469
2016					
Financial liabilities					
Due to banks and financial institutions	0.6	23,879	-	183,650	207,529
Customers' deposits	1.5	1,795,235	953,400	38,293	2,786,928
Due to related parties	0.6	8,800	-	-	8,800
Liability under acceptances	-	20,408	3,485	-	23,893
Other liabilities	-	62,777	-	18,328	81,105
Total		1,911,099	956,885	240,271	3,108,255

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

24. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Branches take into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows.

- The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices; and
- The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instruments.

Fair value of the Branches' financial assets that are measured at amortised cost on recurring basis

Some of the Branches' financial assets are measured at amortised cost at the end of the reporting period. Except as detailed in the following table, the management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

	Carrying Amount AED'000	Fair value			Total AED'000
		Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	
2017					
<i>Financial assets</i>					
Held to maturity investments	154,076	152,371	-	2,232	154,603
2016					
<i>Financial assets</i>					
Held to maturity investments	239,212	235,928	-	4,251	240,179

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

25. Capital management

The Branches' lead regulator, the Central Bank of the U.A.E., sets and monitors regulatory capital requirements.

The Branches' objectives when managing capital are:

- To safeguard the Branches' ability to continue as a going concern and to increase returns for shareholders; and
- To comply with regulatory capital requirements set by the Central Bank of the U.A.E.

In implementing current capital requirements, the Branches calculates its capital adequacy ratio in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Central Bank of the U.A.E. that essentially prescribe that this is a ratio of capital to risk weighted assets.

Regulatory capital

The Central Bank of the U.A.E. sets and monitors capital requirements for the Branches.

The Central Bank of the U.A.E. adopted Basel II capital regime in November 2009. The Branches calculate the Capital Adequacy Ratio in line with guidelines issued by the Central Bank of the U.A.E. The minimum capital ratio prescribed by the Central Bank is 12% of Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) calculated as per the guidelines issued by them.

The Branches' regulatory capital is analysed into two tiers:

- Tier 1 capital, which includes ordinary share capital, share premium, retained earnings, statutory reserve after deductions for intangible assets, if any.
- Tier 2 capital, which includes collective impairment subject to the limit of 1.25% of CRWA and the element of the fair value reserve (up to a minimum of 45% of the excess of market value over the net book value) relating to unrealised gains on financial investments classified as available for sale.

Various limits are applied to elements of the capital base. The qualifying tier 2 capital cannot exceed 67% of Tier 1 capital; and qualifying term subordinated loan capital may not exceed 50% of tier 1 capital. The Tier 1 capital must be a minimum of 8% of RWA.

The Branches' RWA are weighted as to their relative credit, market, and operational risk. Credit risk includes both on and off-balancesheet risks. Market risk is defined as the risk of losses in on and off-balance sheet positions arising from movements in market prices and includes interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk, equity exposure risk, commodity risk, and options risk. Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people or systems, or from external events. The Branches are following the standardised measurement approach for credit, market and operational risk, as per Pillar 1 of Basel II.

The Branches have complied with all externally imposed capital requirements throughout the year. There have been no material changes in the Branches' management of capital during the year.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

25. Capital management (continued)

Regulatory capital (continued)

The Branches' regulatory capital position is as follows:

	2017 AED'000 Basel III	2017 AED'000 Basel II	2016 AED'000 Basel II
<i>Tier 1 capital</i>			
Assigned capital	375,000	375,000	375,000
Statutory reserve	55,352	55,352	52,506
Retained earnings	199,136	199,136	173,523
Less: Intangible assets	(6,621)	(6,621)	(8,091)
Total	622,867	622,867	592,938
<i>Tier 2 capital</i>			
Collective provision for impairment	27,931	27,202	36,506
Total capital base (a)	650,798	650,069	629,444
<i>Risk-weighted assets</i>			
Credit risk:			
On balance sheet	1,822,743	1,764,428	2,271,465
Off balance sheet	411,711	411,711	648,996
	2,234,454	2,176,139	2,920,461
Market risk	618	618	1,811
Operational risk	264,589	264,589	286,473
Total risk-weighted assets (b)	2,499,661	2,441,346	3,208,745
<i>Capital adequacy ratio = [a/b x 100]</i>	26.04%	26.63%	19.62%

Capital allocation

The allocation of capital between specific operations and activities is, to a large extent, driven by optimisation of the return achieved on the capital allocated. The amount of capital allocated to each operation or activity is based on the inherent risk it carries. The process of allocating capital to specific operations and activities is undertaken independently of those responsible for the operation.

Although maximisation of the return on risk-adjusted capital is the principal basis used in determining how capital is allocated within the Branches to particular operations or activities, it is not the sole basis used for decision making. Account also is taken of synergies with other operations and activities, the availability of management and other resources, and the fit of the activity with the Branches' longer term strategic objectives. The Branches' policies in respect of capital management and allocation are reviewed regularly.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management

The Branches have set up a strong risk management infrastructure supported by adoption of certain practices in the field of risk management to manage and monitor the following major risks arising out of its day to day operations:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk
- Interest rate risk
- Operational risk

Risk management framework

The Head Office of the Branches has overall responsibility for the oversight of the risk management framework. It has established detailed policies and procedures in this regard along with senior management committees to ensure adherence to the approved policies and close monitoring of different risks within the Branches.

The Credit, Risk and Management Committees work under the mandate of the Head Office to set up risk limits and manage the overall risk in the Branches.

These committees are responsible for developing risk policies in line with the Branches' appetite. Highly experienced and trained managers have delegated authority within the risk management framework to approve credit risk transactions and monitor market and operational risk.

Credit risk management

Policies relating to credit are reviewed and approved by the Branches' Risk Committee. All credit lines are approved centrally for the Branches. Loans in general, are secured by acceptable forms of collateral in order to mitigate credit risk. The Branches further limit risk through diversification of its assets by industry sectors.

All credit facilities are administered and monitored by the Credit Administration Department. Periodic reviews are conducted by Credit Examination teams from the Audit, Review and Compliance and obligors are risk graded based on criterion established in the Credit Policy Manual.

The Credit Committees are responsible for setting credit policy of the Branches. It also establishes industry caps, approves policy exceptions and conducts periodic portfolio reviews to ascertain portfolio quality.

Different credit underwriting procedures are followed for retail and commercial lending as described below.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

Credit risk management (continued)

Retail lending

Each retail credit application is considered for approval according to a product program, which is devised in accordance with guidelines set out in the product policy approved by the Branches' Credit Committee. Different authority levels are specified for approving product programs and exceptions thereto, and individual loans/credits under product programs. Each product program contains detailed credit criteria (such as customer demographics and income eligibility) and regulatory, compliance and documentation requirements, as well as other operating requirements.

Commercial lending

All credit applications for commercial lending are subject to the Branches' credit policies, underwriting standards and industry caps (if any) and to regulatory requirements, as applicable from time to time. The Branches do not lend to companies operating in industries that are considered by the Branches inherently risky and where specialised industry knowledge is required. In addition, the Branches set credit limits for all customers based on an evaluation of their creditworthiness.

All credit lines or facilities extended by the Branches are made subject to prior approval pursuant to a set of delegated credit authority limits approved by the Branches' Head Office.

Credit review procedures and loan classification

The Branches' Credit Risk Team (the 'CRT'), subjects the Branches' risk assets to an independent quality evaluation on a regular basis in conformity with the guidelines of the Central Bank of the U.A.E. and Branches' internal policies in order to assist in the early identification of accrual and potential performance problems. The CRT validates the risk ratings of all commercial clients, provides an assessment of portfolio risk by product and segment for retail customers and monitors observance of all approved credit policies, guidelines and operating procedures across the Branches.

If a credit is overdue for 90 days or more, interest is suspended and is not credited to income. Specific allowance for impairment of classified assets is made based on recoverability of outstanding and risk ratings of the assets.

The Branches also comply with IFRSs, in accordance with which it assesses the need for any impairment losses on its loan portfolio by calculating the net present value of the expected future cash flows for each loan or its recoverability based either on collateral value or the market value of the asset where such price is available.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

Impaired loans and advances

Impaired loans and advances are loans and advances for which the Branches determine that it is probable that it will be unable to collect all principal and interest due according to the contractual terms of the loan/advances agreement(s). These loans are graded fair, OLEM, substandard, doubtful or loss in the Branches' internal credit risk grading system.

Past due but not impaired loans

Loans and advances where contractual interest or principal payments are past due but the Branches believe that impairment is not appropriate on the basis of the level of security/collateral available and/or the stage of collection of amounts owed to the Branches.

Allowances for impairment

The Branches establish an allowance for impairment losses that represents its estimate of incurred losses in its loan portfolio. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loan loss allowance established for groups of homogeneous assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but have not been identified on loans subject to individual assessment for impairment.

Write-off policy

The Branches write off a loan (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when Branches' Credit Committee determines that the loan is uncollectible in whole or in part. This determination is reached after all avenues for recovery have failed. For smaller balance standardised loans, charge off decisions generally are based on a product specific past due status.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

26. Risk management (continued)

Set out below is an analysis of the gross and net (of allowances for impairment) amounts of impaired assets by risk grade.

	Due from banks and financial institutions		Loans and advances to customers		Financial investments	
	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
Impaired						
Substandard	-	-	61,041	9,083	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	13,651	76,906	-	-
Loss	-	-	269,062	119,460	-	-
Gross amount	-	-	343,754	205,449	-	-
Interest suspended	-	-	(39,888)	(20,158)	-	-
Specific allowance for impairment	-	-	(165,857)	(157,524)	-	-
	-	-	138,009	27,767	-	-
Past due but not impaired						
Loans by less than 180 days	-	-	3,103	1,521	-	-
Past due loans less than 30 days	-	-	3,469	4,025	-	-
	-	-	6,572	5,546	-	-
	15,638	112,668	1,744,231	2,348,802	154,076	239,212
Neither past due nor impaired						
Gross amount	-	-	(42,317)	(57,317)	-	-
Collective allowance for impairment						
	15,638	112,668	1,701,914	2,291,485	154,076	239,212
	15,638	112,668	1,846,495	2,324,798	154,076	239,212
Carrying amount						

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

The Branches hold collateral against loans and advances to customers in the form of mortgage interests over property, other registered securities over assets, and guarantees. Estimates of fair value are based on the value of collateral assessed at the time of borrowing, and generally are not updated except when a loan is individually assessed as impaired. Collateral generally is not held over amounts due from banks and financial institutions. Collateral usually is not held against investment securities, and no such collateral was held at 31 December 2017 or 2016.

At 31 December, the fair value of collateral held was as follows:

	Loans and advances to customers	
	2017	2016
	AED'000	AED'000
<i>Against impaired</i>		
Property	79,474	27,432
<i>Against past due but not impaired</i>		
Property	34,507	2,154
<i>Against neither past due nor impaired</i>		
Property	1,448,139	1,752,050
Cash	150,115	171,387
Others	10,933	14,673
Total	1,723,168	1,967,696

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

26. Risk management (continued)

The distributions by geographical concentration of impaired loans and advances and impairment allowance for credit losses are as follows:

	U.A.E. AED'000	Middle East countries AED'000	O.E.C.D AED'000	Other countries AED'000	Total AED'000
2017					
Non-performing loans	343,754	-	-	-	343,754
Impairment allowance for credit losses	(165,857)	-	-	-	(165,857)
Interest in suspense	(39,888)	-	-	-	(39,888)
2016					
Non-performing loans	205,449	-	-	-	205,449
Impairment allowance for credit losses	(157,524)	-	-	-	(157,524)
Interest in suspense	(20,158)	-	-	-	(20,158)

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

The following table depicts the interest rate sensitivity position and interest rate gap position based on contractual repricing arrangement as at 31 December 2017:

Interest Rate Sensitivity Gap:

Assets	Within 3 months AED'000	From 3 to 6 months AED'000	From 6 to 12 months AED'000	Over one year AED'000	Non- interest sensitive AED'000	Total AED'000
Cash and balances with the Central Bank - of the U.A.E.	230,000	-	-	-	334,571	564,571
Due from related parties	36,836	-	-	-	6,667	43,503
Due from banks and financial institutions	-	-	-	-	15,638	15,638
Financial investments	-	-	57,392	96,684	-	154,076
Loans and advances to customers	849,072	322,071	100,904	434,850	139,598	1,846,495
Customers' liability under acceptances	-	-	-	-	22,940	22,940
Other assets	-	-	-	-	57,313	57,313
Property and equipment	-	-	-	-	1,520	1,520
Intangibles	-	-	-	-	6,621	6,621
Total assets	1,115,908	322,071	158,296	531,534	584,868	2,712,677
Liabilities and Equity						
Due to banks and financial institutions	183,625	-	25,707	-	3,537	212,869
Customers' deposits	541,075	254,357	123,328	-	604,274	1,523,034
Due to related parties	275,438	-	-	-	5,825	281,263
Liability under acceptances	-	-	-	-	22,940	22,940
Other liabilities	-	-	-	-	43,083	43,083
Equity	-	-	-	-	629,488	629,488
Total liabilities and Equity	1,000,138	254,357	149,035	-	1,309,147	2,712,677
On balance sheet gap	115,770	67,714	9,261	531,534	(724,279)	-
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap	115,770	183,484	192,745	724,279	-	-

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

The following table depicts the interest rate sensitivity position and interest rate gap position based on contractual repricing arrangement as at 31 December 2016:

Interest Rate Sensitivity Gap:

Assets	Within 3 months AED'000	From 3 to 6 months AED'000	From 6 to 12 months AED'000	Over one year AED'000	Non- interest sensitive AED'000	Total AED'000
Cash and balances with the Central Bank of the U.A.E.	375,000	-	-	-	378,780	753,780
Due from related parties	126,846	-	-	-	23,584	150,430
Due from banks and financial institutions	14,849	-	91,825	-	5,994	112,668
Financial investments	18,401	22,658	36,721	161,432	-	239,212
Loans and advances to customers	1,698,643	324,031	87,805	179,473	34,846	2,324,798
Customers' liability under acceptances	-	-	-	-	23,893	23,893
Other assets	-	-	-	-	53,514	53,514
Property and equipment	-	-	-	-	3,314	3,314
Intangibles	-	-	-	-	8,091	8,091
Total assets	2,233,739	346,689	216,351	340,905	532,016	3,669,700
Liabilities and Equity						
Due to banks and financial institutions	183,650	-	-	-	23,485	207,135
Customers' deposits	1,053,161	434,088	514,430	5,990	740,069	2,747,738
Due to related parties	-	-	-	-	8,800	8,800
Liability under acceptances	-	-	-	-	23,893	23,893
Other liabilities	-	-	-	-	81,105	81,105
Equity	-	-	-	-	601,029	601,029
Total liabilities and Equity	1,236,811	434,088	514,430	5,990	1,478,381	3,669,700
On balance sheet gap	996,928	(87,399)	(298,079)	334,915	(946,365)	-
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap	996,928	909,529	611,450	946,365	-	-

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Branches will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities at a point of time.

Management of liquidity risk

The Branches' approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Branches' reputation.

Treasury receives information from other business units regarding the liquidity profile of their financial assets and liabilities and details of other projected cash flows arising from projected future business. Treasury then maintains a portfolio of short-term liquid assets, largely made up of loans and advances to banks and other inter-bank facilities, to ensure that sufficient liquidity is maintained within the Branches.

The daily liquidity position is monitored regularly and liquidity stress testing is conducted covering both normal and more severe market conditions. Liquidity policies and procedures are subject to review and approval by Head Office. Reports of the Branches liquidity positions are reviewed daily. A summary report including any exceptions and remedial action taken is also reviewed daily.

The Central bank of U.A.E. through its circular no. 33/2015 dated 27 May 2015 announced new Regulations regarding Liquidity at Banks followed by a Guidance Manual. The above mentioned regulations introduced a new Liquidity ratio called Eligible Liquid Assets ratio ("ELAR") applicable from 1 July 2015 as well as the intention to start the transition to the Basel III Liquidity standards from 1 January 2016.

The key measure used by the Branches for managing liquidity risk is the ratio of net liquid assets to deposits from customers. For this purpose net liquid assets are considered as including cash and cash equivalents and investment grade debt securities for which there is an active and liquid market less any deposits from banks, other borrowings and commitments maturing within the next month. A similar, but not identical, calculation is used to measure the Branches' compliance with the liquidity limit established by the Branches' lead regulator. The other indicators closely monitored on regular basis are Advances to Deposit Ratio, Utilization of funds to stable resources and stress testing of liquid funds against unexpected withdrawal of liabilities and the recently implemented ELAR.

Market risk management

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity prices. The Branches classify exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading or banking-book.

The Branches carry a limited amount of market risk as a policy preference and it is continuously monitored. Foreign exchange for the account of the Branches is managed properly.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

Market risk - Non Trading or Banking Book

Market risk on non-trading or banking positions mainly arises from the interest rate and foreign currency exposures.

i) Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments. The Branches are exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities.

The Branches use monitoring tools to periodically measure and monitor interest rate sensitivity. The results are analysed and monitored by Local Management Committee. Since a portion of the Branches' assets and liabilities have floating rates, deposits and loans generally repriced simultaneously providing a natural hedge, which reduces interest rate exposure. Moreover, the majority of the Branches' assets and liabilities are repriced within one year, thereby further limiting interest rate risk. The following paragraphs depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with other variables held constant, on the Branches' statement of profit or loss or Equity. The sensitivity of the income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held as at 31 December 2017, including the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of equity is analysed by maturity of the asset or swap. All the banking book exposures are monitored and analysed in currency concentrations and relevant sensitivities are disclosed in AED million.

The impact of 1% sudden movement in benchmark interest rate on net income over a 12 months period as at 31 December 2017 would have been a decrease in net income by -6.63% (in case of decrease of interest rate) and would have been an increase in net income by +6.63% (in case of increase of interest rate) [2016: -33.14% and +33.14%] respectively.

The effective interest rate on bank placements, financial institutions, investments and certificates of deposits with the Central Bank of the U.A.E. was 1.37% (2016: 1.26%), on loans and advances was 5.64% (2016: 5.43%), on customer deposits was 1.53% (2016: 1.54%) and on bank borrowings was 2.73% (2016: 1.73%).

ii) Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk of change in the value of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Head Office has set limits on positions by currencies, which are monitored daily, and hedging strategies are also used to ensure that positions are maintained within the limits.

The Branches' assets are typically funded in the same currency as that of the business transacted in order to eliminate foreign exchange exposure. The Branches' manage exposure to the effects of fluctuations in prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. The Branches' Head Office sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in total for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily. At the end of the year, the Branches' had the following significant net exposures denominated in foreign currencies:

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

26. Risk management (continued)

Market risk management (continued)

ii) Currency risk (continued)

	Net spot position AED'000	Forward position AED'000	Total 2017 AED'000	Total 2016 AED'000
Euro	494	-	494	15
Sterling Pounds	13	-	13	22
Swedish Kroners	-	-	-	-
Lebanese Pounds	58	-	58	1,662
Kuwaiti Dinars	16	-	16	47
South African Rand	-	-	-	1
Japanese Yens	3	-	3	1
Canadian Dollars	3	-	3	18
Swiss Francs	6	-	6	17
Australian Dollars	2	-	2	8
Jordanian Dinars	23	-	23	20
Danish Kroners	-	-	-	-
Total	618	-	618	1,811

The exchange rate of AED against US Dollar is pegged since November 1980 and the Branches' exposure to currency risk is limited to that extent.

Operational risk

The Branches' manage and undertake to minimise operational losses as follows:

Identify and assess the operational risk inherent in all material products, activities, processes and systems, and ensure that before new products, activities, processes and systems are introduced or undertaken, the inherent operational risk in them is subject to adequate assessment procedures.

Implement a process to monitor operational risk profiles and material exposures to losses on a regular basis.

Establish and implement policies, processes and procedures to mitigate and/or control material operational risks. Periodically review organisational risk limitation and control strategy and adjust its operational risk profile using appropriate strategies in the context of the Branches' overall risk appetite and profile.

Ensure contingency and business continuity plans are in place to ensure the Branches' ability to operate on an ongoing basis and to limit losses in the event of severe business interruption, disruption or loss.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)**

27. Contingent liabilities and commitments

	2017 AED'000	2016 AED'000
a) Contingent liabilities		
Guarantees	947,860	1,267,721
Letters of credit	38,902	60,000
	<u>986,762</u>	<u>1,327,721</u>

The outstanding unutilised facilities as of 31 December 2017 amounted to AED 1,143 million (2016: AED 1,838 million).

The outstanding unused portion of commitments can be revoked unilaterally at any time by the Branches provided there are reasonable grounds as per contract terms.

b) Contingent liabilities - maturity profile

The maturity profile of the Branches' contingent liabilities was as follows:

	Within 3 months AED'000	From 3 to 6 months AED'000	From 6 to 12 months AED'000	Over 1 year AED'000	Total AED'000
2017					
Guarantees	697,284	80,288	135,291	34,997	947,860
Letters of credit	27,784	11,118	-	-	38,902
	<u>725,068</u>	<u>91,406</u>	<u>135,291</u>	<u>34,997</u>	<u>986,762</u>
2016					
Guarantees	876,336	104,805	192,348	94,232	1,267,721
Letters of credit	51,430	8,570	-	-	60,000
	<u>927,766</u>	<u>113,375</u>	<u>192,348</u>	<u>94,232</u>	<u>1,327,721</u>

The analysis of commitments and contingencies by industry sector is shown in Note 21.

29. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Head Office and authorised for issue on 29 March 2018.